DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2020 No.

The Plant Health (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020

PART 3

Amendment of retained direct EU legislation

Annex 7

- **43.**—(1) Annex 7 is amended as follows.
- (2) In the heading to Annex 7, at the beginning insert "UK".
- (3) In Part A-
 - (a) in the heading—
 - (i) for "*Plant passports*" substitute "*UK plant passports*";
 - (ii) omit "for movement within the Union territory";
 - (b) in point (1)—
 - (i) in the words before point (a), for "plant passport for movement within the Union territory" substitute "UK plant passport for the movement of plants, plant products and other objects within Great Britain, the introduction of plants, plant products and other objects into Great Britain from a CD territory or the introduction of plants, plant products and other objects into a CD territory from Great Britain";
 - (ii) for point (a) substitute—
 - "(a) the words 'UK Plant Passport' in its upper right-hand corner in English;";
 - (iii) omit point (b);
 - (iv) in point (d)—
 - (aa) omit the words from "subsequently" to "a hyphen and";
 - (bb) at the end insert "or the CD authority";
 - (v) in point (f), for point (ii) substitute—
 - "(ii) if originating in or from Great Britain or a CD territory, 'GB'.".
- (4) In Part B-
 - (a) for the heading substitute "*UK plant passports for movement into GB pest-free areas and CD pest-free areas, as referred to in Article 83(4)*";
 - (b) in point (1)—
 - (i) in the words before point (a)—
 - (aa) after "The" insert "UK";
 - (bb) for "protected zones" substitute "GB pest-free areas and for movement into CD pest-free areas";

- (ii) for point (a) substitute—
 - "(a) the words 'UK Plant Passport PFA' in its upper right-hand corner in English;";
- (iii) in point (b), for "protected zone quarantine pest(s), as referred to in Article 32(3)" substitute "PFA quarantine pest(s) or CD quarantine pest(s)";
- (iv) omit point (c);
- (v) in point (e)—
 - (aa) omit the words from "subsequently" to "a hyphen and";
 - (bb) at the end, insert "or the CD authority";
- (vi) in point (g)(ii), for the words from "two" to "origin and" substitute "if originating in or from Great Britain or a CD territory, 'GB"".
- (5) In Part C—
 - (a) in the heading—
 - (i) for "Plant passports" substitute "UK plant passports";
 - (ii) omit "for movement within the Union territory";
 - (b) in point (1)—
 - (i) in the words before point (a)—
 - (aa) for "plant passport for movement within the Union territory" substitute "UK plant passport for the movement of plants, plant products and other objects within Great Britain, the introduction of plants, plant products and other objects into Great Britain from a CD territory or the introduction of plants, plant products and other objects into a CD territory from Great Britain";
 - (bb) for the words from "respectively" to "Directive 2008/90/EC" substitute "in the relevant legislation on the marketing of seeds and other propagating material";
 - (ii) for point (a) substitute-
 - "(a) the words 'UK Plant Passport' in its upper right-hand corner in English;";
 - (iii) omit point (b);
 - (iv) in the second subparagraph, for "plant passport" substitute "UK plant passport".
- (6) In Part D-
 - (a) in the heading—
 - (i) for "Plant passports" substitute "UK plant passports";
 - (ii) for "protected zones" substitute "GB pest-free areas and for movement into CD pest-free areas";
 - (b) in point (1)—
 - (i) in the words before point (a), for "plant passport for movement into and within protected zones" substitute "UK plant passport for movement into and within GB pest-free areas and for movement into CD pest-free areas";
 - (ii) for the words from "respectively" to "Directive 2008/90/EC" substitute "in the relevant legislation on the marketing of seeds and other propagating material";
 - (iii) for point (a) substitute—

- "(a) the words 'UK Plant Passport PFA' in its upper right-hand corner in English;";
- (iv) in point (b), for "protected zone quarantine pest(s)" substitute "PFA quarantine pest(s) or CD quarantine pest(s)";
- (v) omit point (c);
- (c) in the second subparagraph, for "plant passport" substitute "UK plant passport".